24August2000 ENVIARONMENTAL

Vancouver Housing Authority

c/o Troy A. Drawz

2500 Main Street :
Vancouver, Washington 98660-2697

}

Subject: Phase IIsUnderground Storage Tank Environmental Assessment
3200 NE 62" Avenue, Vancouver, Washington
PBS Project #70086.002 '

Dear Mr. Drawz:

At your request, and in accordance with our proposal dated August 3, 2000, PBS Environmental has
completed a Limited Phase IT Underground Storage Tank (UST) Environmental Assessment at 3200
NE 62™ Ave, Vancouver, Washington. The purpose of this assessment was to investigate the
possibility of leakage at the subject property from an underground storage tank.

In July of 2000, a Phase One Environmental Site Assessment was completed by PBS, which
highlighted the presence of the tank as a recognized environmental concern and subsequently
recommended further work to evaluate soils adjacent to the tank for possible leakage of contents.

BACKGROUND

The site has been primarily in residential use, except during the 1980s, when Powers Excavating,
apparently a commercial excavation contractor business, was present on the subject property in
addition to residential usage. It is unknown what type of commercial activities were conducted on
the subject property, pertaining to Powers Excavating; there is a possibility that storage and
maintenance of machinery and heavy equipment occurred on the subject property. No additional
commercial businesses were on file or reported conceming the subject property.

A geophysical survey, conducted by GeoPotential, indicated that a gasoline/diesel UST of
approximately 675 to 1,000 gallons was present on the subject property, located along the southwest
corner of the garage/shop structure, buried at an approximate depth of 1 to 1 % feet below the ground
surface. The tank was used for a period of time to supply fuel, butis no longer in use. An associated
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former pump station was located approximately 12 feet north of the fill and vent pipes of this tank.
The actual pump, reportedly removed in 1998, was used by the previous owners of the subject
property to fuel farm maintenance machines. In addition, the pump may have been used during the
1980s by Powers Excavating to dispense fuel for heavy machinery/equipment. No evidence was
observed that would indicate that any past release of fuel had occurred. However, it was observed
that the piping from the pump island appears to run underground.

FIELD METHODS/DISCUSSION

Field work at 3200 NE @Q“d Ave. occurred on August 10, 2000 and was performed by Jason G. Cook
and Tim Leavitt of PBS Environmental. The tank is located in a relatively flat area southwest of the
garage/storage structure (Figure 1). Nearby underground utilities and the tank were located using
magnetic and electro-magnetic subsurface surveys, conducted by GeoPotential. Following the
location of the utilities, Geo-Tech Explorations of Tualatin, Oregon and PBS personnel began a
subsurface soils evaluation adjacent to the tank. Four holes were advanced to a depth of 8 feet below
ground surface; approximately 1 foot below the estimated base of the UST. Four holes were placed
on the south {(downgradient) side of the tank, 2 to 3 feet from the side of the tank.

The soil/stratigraphy in each hole was similar. Gravel and sand with some silts and clays extended
to a depth of 8 feet below ground surface. Minor variances in gravel, sand, moisture percentage,
plasticity, consistency, stickiness and soil color/hue were observed (see attached bore logs 1 to 4).
At approximately 5 to 8 feet below ground surface, coarse, moist gray mottled sand with minor
amounts of gravel and silt was encountered Groundwater was not encountered during the
investigation.

Sampling and soil characterization was completed at the 5 and 7 foot depths for each sampling bore
hole as drilling progressed. Laboratory analytical characterization was completed for the samples
from the botftom interval of each hole at 5 feet below ground surface. This is the zone that is
expected to most likely to show contamination. The soil samples were stored on-ice and delivered
to Environmental Services Laboratory in Portland, Oregon, for characterization of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification (NWTPH-HCID).

FIELD RESULTS AND ANALYTICAL

Written results from Environmental Sciences Laboratory (August 17, 2000) indicated that gasoline
and diesel-fraction petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in SS-7 (Boring #3, 5' depth). Per PBS
recommendations and at the request of the Client, the sample was further analyzed by the laboratory
for quantification of the petroleum hydrocarbon species (NWTPH-Dx - diesel; NWTPH-Gx -
Gasoline/BTEX). In addition, sample $S8-6 (Boring #3, 7' depth) was analyzed for hydrocarbon
identification (NWTPH- HCID) to determine if vertical contamination extended in depth at this
location.
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Follow-up laboratory analysis indicated that SS-7 contained 357 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg)
gasoline. SS-6 was a non-detect for petroleum hydrocarbons. According to the Washington
Administrative Code Model Toxtcs Control Act (WAC 173-340), the Method A Cleanup Standard
for soils contaminated with TPH (gasoline) is 100 mg/Kg.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of this assessment suggest that there has been a release of gasoline from the UST/product
dispenser system. Contamination was found in one soil sample at 5 feet below ground surface near
the location of the former fuel dispenser. Contamination was not detected deeper than 5' below
ground surface in the same boring, suggesting that the release may be the result of leakage of product
piping at the pump island or spilled fuel occurring during fueling activities.

The concentration of gasoline detected in the soil (357 mg/Kg) was in excess of the Model Toxics
Control Act Method A Cleanup Standard of 100 mg/Kg, therefore some type of soil remediation is
indicated.

RECOMMENDATIONS

According to the Washington Administrative Code Underground Storage Tank Regulations (WAC
173-360-360), owners/operators of USTs are required to report suspected and confirmed releases of
reguiated substances from underground storage tank systems (tanks, product lines, dispensers, efc.)
to the Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) within 24 hours of discovery. Since it is
suspected that the discovered release may be the result of leakage from the product dispenser, the
release should be reported to WDOE by the owner/operators.

Since it is no longer in use, PBS recommmends that the tank be decommissioned in accordance with
state regulations. The decommissioning will also involve the removal and proper treatment/disposal
of all accessible petroleum-contaminated soils in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Based
on the findings of the current investigation, the soil contamination does not appear to be extensive.

LIMITATIONS

This work was performed in accordance with the generally accepted practices of other consultants
undertaking similar studies during the same time period and geographical area. PBS Environmental
observed the same degree of care and skill generally exercised by other consultants under similar
circumstances and conditions. The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific
certainties, but rather, are based on professional judgement concerning the significance of data
gathered during the course the this assessment. The recommendations of this report, or lack thereof,
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are not to be considered a legal opinion as to the client’s duty concerning due diligence relating to
potential liabilities in leasing, owning, or purchasing real estate.

PBS is not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contains no hazardous waste, oil or other
latent conditions beyond that detected or observed by PBS during this study. The possibility always
exists for contaminants to migrate through surface water, air, or groundwater, The ability to
accurately address the environmental risk associated with transport in these media is beyond the
scope of this investigation.
? :

If you have any questions concerning this report or need further information, please feel free to
contact me at (360) 690,4331, '

]

tavitt, FE, CHMM
Senior Project Manager

Reviewer: Erik Anderson, RG
WDOE Certified Site Assessor
Aftachments: Figure 1

Laboratory Report and Sample Chain-of-Custody
Soil Boring Logs

V:ATO000\70086\Phase II\Report-COOK revised.wpd
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Environmental Services Laboratory, Inc.” = s 1

17400 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road » Swite 270~ Porstand, OR 97224 « (503) 670-8520
Angust 24, 2000

Tim Leavitt
PBS Environmentsl

1220 SW Morrison
Portland, OR 97205

TEL: (503)248-1939
FAX (503)248-0223

RE: 70086.002 Order No.: 0008051

Dear Tim Leavitt,

Environmental Services Laboratory received 9 samples on 8/8/00 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

The Sarnples were anatyzed for the following tests:
GAS/BTEX, Soil (8015/3021)
HCID Soil (EPA 8015)
NWTPH-Dx Soil (EPA 8015)
PERCENT MOISTURE (D2216)

There wexe no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative. Results apply only to the samples
analyzed, Reproduction of this report is permiited only in its entirety, without the written
approval from the Laboratory.

If you have any questions :egMng these test tesults, please feel free to call,
Sincerely,

Nuhsle Kerd

Nichole Karl Technical Review
Project Manager

ANALYTICAL SERVICHS FOR THE ENVIRONAMENT
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Environmental Services Laboratory

et ete

Date: 24-Aug-00

CLIENT:

HiySeehmammanumemiin

St et b s

Prlyermeaeonegpemma i SN e — T

PBS Envu*onmmtal Clhient Sample IP: 85-2
Lab Order: 000805) Tag Number:
Project: 70086.002 Collection Date: 8/8/00
Lab ID: 0008051-02A Matrix: SOIL
Annlyses Resnlt Ln'ml Qual Units DF Datc Analyzed
HCID 5011, NW-TPH Analyst smo
o ND 127 myKg-dry 1 BAS00
Gandhng ND 253 mgKg-dry 1 81500
Diego) ND 63.3 myKy-dry 1 anSic0
Sur O-Terphenyl 76.0 60150 %REC 1 /15100
PERCENT MOISTURE L2218 Analyst: fmh
% Motsture 2 0. wi% 1 BMSMDO
¢
?
Qualifiers: ND - Not Dereotod at the Reporting Limit T8 Spike Recovery outssos secepied reoovery mits

J - Asnlyle detected betow quantisstion limibs
B - Anslyt detccicd Tn the assoclated Method Blmk
* e Vidus txegeds Maximum Conamlinant Level

R - RPD outside sconpted recovery limits
£ - Valug above quantitation range
Jofs
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- Environmental Services Laboratory Dase: 24-Aug-00
CLIENT:  PBS Bavionmensd  Clieot SowpleID: S84 o
Lab Order: 0008051 Tag Number:
Project: 70086.002 Collection Date: 8/8/00
Lab ID: OO08051.D44 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qunal Unita DF Date Analyzed
HCID SO NW-TPH Analyst: smo
on ND 110 mp/ity-dry ' 15100
Gazoine ND 238 mgKg-dry 1 BH5/00
Dipged ND 58.5 1 BHEAD
Sur: O-Tarphemd 86.0 50-150 %REC 1 8AS5MD0
PERCENT MCISTURE D216 Analyst: tmh
% Moistare , 16 0. with 1 815100
t
!
" Qualifters: MO - Not Detected 5t the Reporing Limid § - Spiks Rasovery outside aceeptcd ecovery limits T
¥ - Analyte derected below quantitation limits R - RFD dutsids aocepted recovery limits
D - analyte desccied in the assaciaed Method Blank E - Walue above quaniitation fange

* - Valug excesds Mnxhnum‘Ountamilmt Lovel 2o0f5




Environmental Services Laboratory

oy o

- s s
[T S

Date: 24-Aug-00

PR A e i Sy

CLIENT: PBS Environmental Cﬁent‘S:mple ID: SS-6 ' T
Lab QOcder: 0008051 Tag Number:
Project: 70086.002 Colftection Date: 8/8/00
Lab ID: 0002051-06A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units D¥ Date Analyzed
HCID SOIL NW-TPH Analyst, smc
o ND 127 mgiKgdry 1 a1ax0
Gasohire ND 253 maKg-dry 1 B0
Diened ND 633 myg-dry 4 8MHI00
Surr; O-Tespheny) 93.0 615D *%REC 1 /19100
PERCENT MOISTURE D216 Analyst smc
¢ Moisture 21 o, with i 871800
:
/
[
Qualiiers: WD~ NotDetcowd artho Reporting Limit S~ Spike Revavery outde accemed recovesy mits

§ - Analyte derected below quantitetion limits
B - Analyte detected in the ngsocisted Mcthod Blak
* « Vulue cxceeds Msximom Contaminant Level

R« RPD outside acoepred recovery limits
B - Vadue 2bove quantitation range

3afs




Environmenta} Services Laboratory Date: 24-Aug-00

CLIENT:  PBS Eavironmental  ClientSample ID: $87 ’
Lab Order: 0003051 Tag Number:
Project; 70086.002 : Collection Date: 8/8/00
Lab ID: 0D03051-07A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
HCID 5001 NW-TPH ‘ Analyst: smo
Gil ND 123 maKgdry 1 1B
Gasoline . ND 247 moKedry 1 8NE/00
Dissel ND 617 mg/Kg-ary 1 BNS/00
Unidentifed Hydrocarbon (Gay DETECT 24.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 BNERG
range)
Unidentified Hydrocarbon (Diesel DETECT 617 mfig=dry ] 8215560
range) .
Surr: O-Tefghanyt 84.0 $0-150 %REC B 81500
NWTPH-DX SOIL i NW TPH-DX ) Analyst: sme
Diasel ' 61.7 247 AC  mpKgdhy 1 J2ND
on ND 817 mo/Kg-dry 1 8/22/100
Sur: O-Tesphenyl ! 84.0 50150 $HREC 1 B/22/00
GASBTEX, 80O, SW-346 Analyst: sce
Benzena NO 2.5 woig-dey 300 821100
Ethytbenzene ND 25 pofig-dry 500 B/2400
Toluene ND 25 HY/Kg-Ory 800 8121500
Xylenes, Total ND 75 Ho/Kadry 300 82100
Gssofine + 357050.0 - 500 peKg-dry 500 21/00
Surm Triflnorotolugne 97.8 70-130 SRREC 500 w2100 . ,
PERCENT MOISTURE - D2i¢ Analyst: tmh
% Moisture 18 o wi'% 2] BASMOD
Qnﬁ'j'vcr—s:ny ﬁaﬂrfc;'béecm at e Rc-poﬂmglln;[ T ) § - Spike Recovery ouz;i'd: .;;;c;‘m;d secovery limils
J - Analyre dolceted below quantitaon limits R - RPI) omsidds secepted veoovery Kmits )
B - Annlyte delectod tn the assosisted Method Blank E - Valye above quantitxtion range

* = Value exeeods Maximin Contaminmt Levad 4 ojS
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Date: 24-Aug-00

e W BE

FEA W dewoap s

CLIENT: * PBS Environmental i Client Sample ID: $5-9 B
Lab Order: 0008051 Tag Number:
Project: 760%6.002 Collection Dater 8/3/00
Lab ID: 0008051-09A Matrix; SQIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Unjts DF Date Analyzed
HCID SOIL NW-TFH Analyst: sme
oA ND 120 mg/Kgeary 1 ansi00
Gasoline ND 24.% mg/iKg-dry 1 ASIGD
Dissal ND 60.2 mglKg-dey 1 B/15000
S O-Terphenyl 78.0 50-150 UREC 1 81850
FERCENT MOISTURE ' D2215 Analyst: tmh
% Moisture 7 [ W% 1 815100
;
;
i
Qualitierss . NDwNot Desceied arihe, Repostion Limn 5 - Spik Resovery ouiskdb, secepind recovery il

3 - Ansyre detected bolow quantitaiion [imils
B - Analytc dotosied in the associated Method Biank
* = VElE extecds Maxingum Contaminnat Level

R = RFD puwside 2ccepted recovery dimits

E - Yalue sbove quantitanion tnps
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Case Narrative

LSE Job: 0008051 Aug 23, 2000

The sample 0008051-07 extracted for NWTPHD-Diesel analysis was classified ag
gasoline in the diese] range. This partern extend into both the gas and diege} ranpges when
HCID was ran but with more thorough testing of NWTPHD-Diesel and Gag affirmed that
the hydrocarbon was gasoline,

Please do not hesitate to call if there are any questions, or if we can be of further
asgistance in this project. Thank you.

Sarah Chapman, Chemist

/

1




Oriller /Equipment: GEOPROBE Stort /Eng Oote: 8,/10,/2000
Geologist /Engineer: JASON G. COOK Hole Depth: 8
Somple Method:  GRAB Outer Hole Diom.: 6
— Faomple Dota
4 ,
® Constructon 23| ¥ g o7 Description
£3 Datolic 'gg BT somple | 4
S g5|2&8| M| &
[ SANDY CLAY LOAM cambic horizon, (~30%) ¢lay content, -]
| granular peds, low Pl dry, nonssticky, slightly plastic, no odor 1
. detected (SC) Soil R
- 2 2 ..
5 X 3
B SANDY LOAM oxidation features, low plasticiry, slightly N
4 sticky, low P}, damp, {SM} soll, no odor detected. 4 _|
! $S-2 Sample collected @ 5'
}. -
4 . _5§-2 5
n LOAMY SAND Redoxymorphic/mottled features, ($P) soil, i
| 5 poorly gradcd, non-sticky. non-plastic, Jow PT, moist, no odor 6 _|
i detected. S8-1 Sample collected @7 i
7 88-1 [
- \ _
- BOTTOM OF HOLE 4
| ¢ 9
10 0 _:
i m_
|2 12 _]
|13 13|
; 4 fa __:
:_ 35 15 __
|15 i6 _—
:. i7 17 :
|18 18 ..:
19 19 _—
i 20 20 1
NOTES

AT/ 0835 LANOYAIIMASCA DAL ¢ WL Fr1

REV. 1/00

i o
1119 MAIH STREEY B
VANGOUER, WaSTGTOm

re Hole/Well Constrd"' tion ILog

(360) E0-433) Project Number:

70086.002

BS

ARYIAONNENTAL

FAx
(360) 6969064

Boring/Well Number:
B-1

Sheeat
1 ot 1

Project Nome:

Project Locotion: 3200 NE 82ND AVE,

VANCOUVER HOUSING AUTHORITY

TOC Elevetion (feet obove dotum) N/A
Surface Elevotion (feet obove dotum): N/A

1. SO INTERFACES AND DESCRIPTIONS ARE INTERPRETIVE ANOD
ACTVAL, CHANCES AND TRANSITIONS MAY SE CRADUAL.

2, WATLR LEVEL 18 FOR DATE $10ws ARD WAY YARY WM Nuf
QF YEAR,

J BOIL DEECRIPNONS NOT INTENOID T¢ BC
USED FOR CEGTECHWICAL DERICH

PURPOSE

5.

B-1
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1310 MAaN STRELT
VARCOUVER, WASHCTON

B{ e Hole/Well Constru jon Log

" SEGO
PBS (360} :9:“‘331 Project Number: Boring/Well Number: Sheet
(360) £86-9084 70086.002 B2 1 of 1
Project Nome: VANCOUVER HOUSING AUTHORITY TOC Elevation (feet above datum): N/A
Project Locotion: 3200 NE 62ND AVE. Surfoce Elevotion (feet obove dotum): N/A
Driller /Equipment: GEOPROBE Start /End Date: 8/10/2000
Geologist/Engineer: JASON G COOK Hole Depth: 8"
Somple Method:  GRAB Outer Hole Diam.: 6"
% Sample Qote
2 Well - b _
. Construgtion 25| 8. < 2 g Scil Deseription
% Detolls £E| 3 Bl Sompre | 9| 8%
S 3E|8E3 & | 38 ,
- ¥ SANDY CLAY LOAM cambic horizon, (~30%) clay content, i
N granular peds, low Pl, dry, non-sticky, slightly plastic, no odor r_]
detected (SC) Soil. R
L 2 2 ]
» . 3 |
# ' SANDY LOAM oxidation features, low plasticity, slightly .
|+ sticky, low P, damp, (SM) soil, no odor derected. 4 |
! 35-4 Sample collected @ 5 i
5 554 5
" LOAMY SAND Redoxymorphic/mettled foatares, (SP) sol, ]
6 poorly graded, non-sticky, non-plastic, low P, moist, no odor & _]
i detected. 55.3 Sample collected @7 4
— 7 58-3 7
- L
= BOTTOM OF HOLE -
| © g _
|10 19 _—
i. n i
... 1& 12
|__13 13 _:
[ o
15 15 __:
.. 16 6 _|
7 17 _:
T 18 ;
| . 13 19 __«
20 20 |
NQTES
1. SOU INTERFACES. AND DESCRPTIONS ARE WIERPRETVE AND 3 SOR_ DESCRIPTICNS NOT WTEHDED 10 BE B _2
ACTUAL CHANGES AND TRANSITCNE MAY BE GRADU USED FOR GROMEGHIICAL DESIN :

REV, V)

2 WATER LEVEL 15 FOR OATE SnOWN AND MAY VARY Wil TiME
OF YEAR,
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mo wam STRECY
COUVER, WASHINGTON

B e Hole/Well Constry  jdon Log

B T T Py

Project Location: 3200 NE B62ND AVE

- 2B560
PBS {340) 850-433 Project Number: Boring/Well Number: Sheeat
(360) 8885054 70086.002 B-3 1 of 1
Project Nome: VANCOUVER MOUSING AUTHORITY TOC flevotion (feet obove dotum): N/A

Surfoce Elevation (feet cbove dotum) N/A

Driller /Equipment: GEOPROBE Stort /End Date: 8/10/2000
Geologist /Engineer: JASON 6. COOK Hole Depth:
Saomple Method: GRAB Outer Hole Diam.: 6
oy Sompla Dota
7
2 Welt o 2 -
oo Construction X 2 N 2 E Soll Deseription
3 Detodls ‘E’-g b & ﬁampls ¢ 35 :
8% SE[REE| "™ 8| £8
- 55-5 V0] 5.5 Sample collected J
| SANDY CLAY LOAM cambic horizon, (~30%) clay content, 1
granular peds. low PL dry. non-sticky, slightly plastic, no odor
i 2 detected (SC) Soil. 2 7]
i 3 ; 3
! SANDY LOAM oxidation features, low plasticity, slightly i
L a sticky, low PI, damp, (SM) soil, no odor detected. 4|
i ; 55-7 Sample collected @ 5
5 - 55-7 5
| LOAMY SAND Redoxymorphic/mottied features, (SP) soil, 4
. & poorly graded, non-sticky, non-plastic, low Pl, moist, no odor é _ ]
[ detected, $5-6 Sample collecisd @7' i
| 7 58-6 7 _|
[ 5 8
- BOTTOM OF HOLE =
— ¢ 9 —
gl 10
; ] n ;
| _ 12 12 _H
15 3.
_H_ 14 ) '_"“
:_ 15 15 ”:
B —
[ 16 16
H_ 7 17 _:
- 18 _H
|19 19 ,:
i 20 20 i
NOTES
1. SON INTERFACES AND DESCRIPTIONS ARE WIERPRETIVE AND 3. S0 OESCRIPTIONS HOT INTENDED TC €F B [
ACTUAL CHANGES AHD TRANSTIONS MAY BE GRADUAL. gskgog%% GEOTECHNKGAL DESIGH

2. WATER LEVEL IS FOR DATE SHOWH
Of YEAR,

AND MAY YARY WATH TIHE
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REV. 1100

= : ¥ 38660
BS ater Satman Project Number: Boring/Well Number: Sheet
(360) 698-5068 70086.002 B-2 1 of

1310 WA STREET B e Hole/Well Constru  ion L.og

> VANCCUVER, WASHINGTON

o —

anvimboementaL

Project Nome: VANCOUVER HOUSING AUTHORITY TOC Elevation (feet obove dotum): N/A
Project Locotion: 3200 NE B2ND AVE. Surface Elevation (feet above datum): N/A
Drifler /Equipment: GEOPROBE - Start/End Dote: 8/10/2000
Geologist /Engineer: JASON 6. COOK Hole Depth: 8
Somple Method: GRARB Ouler Hole Diam.: 8
—_ Somple Dato
g well g
k-] Fed .
Constructi 2 4 N o Soff Description
-'E_'g' mo,{g,-fg'm %E ‘-§'§‘ Somnple \§ ‘E g
3 AE|REE| ™™ 8| =8
N s SANDY CLAY LOAM cambic horizon, (~30%) clay content, R
| granular peds, lew Pl, dry, non-sticky, slightly plactie, no oder 1]
detected (SC) Soi). k
|2 2
i 3 i} . 3
- . SANDY LOAM oxidalion features, low plasticity, slightly i
L 4 sticky, low PI, damnp, (SM) soil, no odor detected. ¢ _|
] A $5-9 Sample cotlected @ 5
5 | ss9 5
- LOAMY SAND Redoxymorphic/mottled featurcs, (SP) soil, -
[ 5 poorly graded, non-sticky, non-plastic, low P1, molst, no odor 6
i detected. 558 Sample ¢ollected @7 A
— 7 $5-8 7
g 8
BOTTOM OF HOLE .
. 9 9 __|
w0 10 __
:_ 5t ) ":
12 12 :
|, i3 13 _—
| 14 14 _|
| 5 15 _:
R 6|
7 7]
—_ & 1% __:
|19 19 _‘1
I~ .
20 20
NOTES
1. 300 INTERFACES AND DESCRIPDOWS ARE INTERPRETMVE AND 3. SO DESCRISTICNS NOT NYENCED TO BE -
ACTUAL CHANBES AND TRANSIRONS WAY BE CRADVAL. gﬁ%gog?:ﬁs GEOTECHNICAL DESICH

2. WATER LEVEL IS FOR DATE SMOWN AND MAT Valty wnd e
CF YEAR,






